JEDS-2023-08-0208-SI 1

Abstract— Systematic comparison of dynamic performance has
been made among 3300V scaled IGBTs with scaling factor (k)
from 1 to 10 by TCAD simulations. The results from a new
evaluation method demonstrate superior turn-off dV/dt
controllability in scaled IGBTs, regardless of stronger Injection
Enhancement (IE) effect. On the basis of physical reason analysis,

compatible wafer processes,” in Solid-State Electronics, vol. 80, pp. 118–123,
Feb. 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2012.10.020.
[3] K. Kakushima, T. Hoshii, K. Tsutsui, A. Nakajima, S. Nishizawa, H.
Wakabayashi, I. Muneta, K. Sato, T. Matsudai, W. Saito, T. Saraya, K. Itou, M.
Fukui, S. Suzuki, M. Kobayashi, T. Takakura, T. Hiramoto, A. Ogura, Y.
Numasawa, I. Omura, H. Ohashi, and H. Iwai, “Experimental verification of a
3D scaling principle for low Vce(sat) IGBT,” 2016 IEEE International Electron
Devices Meeting (IEDM), San Francisco, CA, USA, 2016, pp. 10.6.1-10.6.4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838390.
[4] T. Saraya, K. Itou, T. Takakura, M. Fukui, S. Suzuki, K. Takeuchi, M.
Tsukuda, Y. Numasawa, K. Satoh, T. Matsudai, W. Saito, K. Kakushima, T.
Hoshii, K. Furukawa, M. Watanabe, N. Shigyo, K. Tsutsui, H. Iwai, A. Ogura,
S. Nishizawa, I. Omura, H. Ohashi, and T. Hiramoto, “Demonstration of 1200V
scaled IGBTs driven by 5V gate voltage with superiorly low switching loss,”
2018 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), San Francisco,
CA, USA, 2018, pp. 8.4.1-8.4.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.8614491.
[5] T. Saraya, K. Itou, T. Takakura, M. Fukui, S. Suzuki, K. Takeuchi, M.
Tsukuda, Y. Numasawa, K. Satoh, T. Matsudai, W. Saito, K. Kakushima, T.
Hoshii, K. Furukawa, M. Watanabe, N. Shigyo, H. Wakabayashi, K. Tsutsui,
H. Iwai, A. Ogura, S. Nishizawa, I. Omura, H. Ohashi, and T. Hiramoto,
“3300V scaled IGBTs driven by 5V gate voltage,” 2019 31st International
Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), Shanghai,
China, 2019, pp. 43-46, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2019.8757626.
[6] I. Imperiale, R. Baburske, T. Arnold, A. Philippou, E. Griebl, F. Wolter, H.-
J. Thees, A. Mauder, F.-J. Niedernostheide and C. Sandow, “Opportunities and
challenges of a 1200 V IGBT for 5 V gate voltage operation,” 2020 32nd
International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD),
Vienna, Austria, 2020, pp. 505-508, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD46842.2020.9170076.
[7] K. Nishi, C. Ze, K. Tanaka, K. Eguchi, T. Miyazaki and A. Furukawa, “Self-
turn-on-free 1200V scaled CSTBT™ driven by 5V gate voltage with wide
SOA,” 2021 33rd International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices
and ICs (ISPSD), Nagoya, Japan, 2021, pp. 23-26, doi:
10.23919/ISPSD50666.2021.9452212.
[8] P. Lefranc, D. Planson, H. Morel and D. Bergogne, “Analysis of the
dynamic avalanche of punch through insulated gate bipolar transistor (PT-
IGBT),” in Solid-State Electronics, vol. 53, no. 9, pp. 944-954, Sept. 2009, doi:
10.1016/j.sse.2009.06.009.
[9] J. Lutz and R. Baburske, “Dynamic avalanche in bipolar power devices,” in
Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 475-481, Mar. 2012, doi:
10.1016/j.microrel.2011.10.018.
[10] Y. Onozawa, M. Otsuki and Y. Seki, “Investigation of carrier streaming
effect for the low spike fast IGBT turn-off,” 2006 IEEE International
Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and IC's (ISPSD), Naples, Italy,
2006, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2006.1666099.
[11] M. Tsukuda, I. Omura, Y. Sakiyama, M. Yamaguchi, K. Matsushita and
T. Ogura, “Critical IGBT design regarding EMI and switching losses,” 2008
20th International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and IC's
(ISPSD), Orlando, FL, USA, 2008, pp. 185-188, doi:
10.1109/ISPSD.2008.4538929.
[12] S. Machida, K. Ito and Y. Yamashita, “Micro dynamic avalanche
phenomenon during turn-off in Silicon insulated gate bipolar transistors,” in
Japanese Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 53, no. 4S, pp. 04EP01-05, Feb.
2014, doi: 10.7567/JJAP.53.04EP01.
[13] S. Machida, K. Ito and Y. Yamashita, “Approaching the limit of switching
loss reduction in Si-IGBTs,” 2014 IEEE 26th International Symposium on
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/JEDS.2023.3342869
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/
JEDS-2023-08-0208-SI 7
Power Semiconductor Devices & IC's (ISPSD), Waikoloa, HI, USA, 2014, pp.
107-110, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2014.6855987.
[14] T. Ogura, H. Ninomiya, K. Sugiyama and T. Inoue, “Turn-off switching
analysis considering dynamic avalanche effect for low turn-off loss high-
voltage IGBTs,” in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 51, no. 4, pp.
629-635, April 2004, doi: 10.1109/TED.2004.825109.
[15] J. Takaishi, S. Harada, M. Tsukuda and I. Omura, “Structure oriented
compact model for advanced trench IGBTs without fitting parameters for
extreme condition: Part II,” in Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 54, no. 9, pp.
1891-1896, Sept. 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.microrel.2014.07.158.
[16] T. Ma, Y. Jia and Y. Luo, “Physical model of FS-IGBT considering
dynamic avalanche electrical characteristics and analysis of chip non-uniform
stress,” 2020 IEEE International Conference on Information Technology, Big
Data and Artificial Intelligence (ICIBA), Chongqing, China, 2020, pp. 640-644,
doi: 10.1109/ICIBA50161.2020.9277207.
[17] Wuhua Yang, Cailin Wang, Jing Yang, Qi Zhang and Ruliang Zhang,
“Analytical model for dynamic avalanche onset of planar IGBTs,” in
Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 115, pp. 113958-113964, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.microrel.2020.113958.
[18] A. Bryant, S. Yang, P. Mawby, D. Xiang, L. Ran, P. Tavner, and P. R.
Palmer, “Investigation into IGBT dV/dt during turn-Off and its temperature
dependence,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 26, no. 10, pp.
3019-3031, Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2125803.
[19] S. Geissmann, L. De Michielis, Ch. Corvasce, M. Rahimo and M.
Andenna, “Extraction of dynamic avalanche during IGBT turn off,” in
Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 76, pp. 495–499, Sept. 2017, doi:
10.1016/j.microrel.2017.08.008.

dynamic avalanche performance in 1.2-kV MOS-bipolar devices,” in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 3691-3697, Sept. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3007594.
[22] W. Saito and S. -i. Nishizawa, “High switching controllability trench gate
design in Si-IGBTs,” 2020 32nd International Symposium on Power
Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), Vienna, Austria, 2020, pp. 447-450,
doi: 10.1109/ISPSD46842.2020.9170118.
[23] W. Saito and S. -I. Nishizawa, “Alternated trench-gate IGBT for low loss
and suppressing negative gate capacitance,” in IEEE Transactions on Electron
Devices, vol. 67, no. 8, pp. 3285-3290, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TED.2020.3002510.
[24] M. Fukui, T. Saraya, K. Itou, T. Takakura, S. Suzuki, K. Takeuchi, K.
Kakushima, T. Hoshii, K. Tsutsui, H. Iwai, S. Nishizawa, I. Omura and T.
Hiramoto, “Turn-off loss improvement by IGBT scaling,” 2019 51st
International Conference on Solid State Devices and Materials (SSDM),
Nagoya, Japan, 2019, pp. 453-454, doi: 10.7567/SSDM.2019.PS-4-01.
[25] X. Zhou, M. Fukui, K. Takeuchi, T. Saraya and T. Hiramoto, “Suppressed
dynamic avalanche and enhanced turn-off dV/dt controllability in 3300V scaled
IGBTs,” 2023 7th IEEE Electron Devices Technology & Manufacturing
Conference (EDTM), Seoul, Republic of Korea, 2023, pp. 1-3, doi: